102418416	ECORDATION FOR PATENT		U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER U.S. Patent and Trademark O
To the Honorable Commissioner	of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached or	iginal documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): McCue PLC	411-03		of receiving party(ies) gical Acquisition Corp.
		Internal Address: _	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies)	attached? Yes 🖌 No		
3. Nature of conveyance:		-	
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name		Street Address: 95 Corporate Drive	
Other		City:_TrumbullState:_ <sup>CT</sup> _Zip:_06611	
3/28/2003 Execution Date:			
		Additional name(s) & ad	dress(es) attached? 🔄 Yes 🖌 N
4. Application number(s) or patent			
If this document is being filed to		ication, the execution da	te of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s) 5,649,538	5,452,722;
C Name and address ( ) ( )	Additional numbers at		liantiana and anti-start 1 1 1 1
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:John M. Johnson			lications and patents involved:
		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3	.41)\$
Carter Ledvard & Milburn, LLP		Enclosed	
Internal Address:		Authorized to b	e charged to deposit account
Street Address: 2 Wall Street		8. Deposit account number:	
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	40005		د بال ۱۳۳۶ - مراجع ۱۳۳۶ - مراجع ۱۳۳۶ - مراجع
City:_New YorkState:_NY_Z	/ip:_ <u>10005</u>		
	DO NOT USI	E THIS ȘPACE	
9. Signature.			
John M. Johnson, Rea. No. 33	3,334	h m	April 7, 2003
John M. Johnson, Reg. No. 33 Name of Person Signing	 g	Signature	Date
Name of Person Signing Tota nur	g mber of pages including cov	er sheet, attachments, and do	Date cuments: 5
Name of Person Signing Tota nur	nber of pages including cov documents to be recorded wit Commissioner of Patents &	er sheet, attachments, and do h required cover sheet informati Trademarks, Box Assignments	Date cuments: 5
Name of Person Signing Tota nur Mail o	nber of pages including cov documents to be recorded wit Commissioner of Patents &	er sheet, attachments, and do h required cover sheet informati	Date cuments: 5
Name of Person Signing Tota nur Mail o TDTAZ1 00000129 5452722	nber of pages including cov documents to be recorded wit Commissioner of Patents &	er sheet, attachments, and do h required cover sheet informati Trademarks, Box Assignments	Date cuments: 5

REEL: 013933 FRAME: 0623

PATENT ASSIGNMENT THIS ("Assignment") is made as of this 28<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2003, by McCue PLC, a company organized under the laws of England, with its principal office at Parsonage Barn, Compton, Winchester, Hampshire, SO 21 2AS ("Assignor"), in favor of CooperSurgical Acquisition Corp., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware with its principal office at 95 Corporate Drive, Trumbull, CT 06611 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS Assignor owns all of the patents, and the applications therefore, identified in <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Patents</u>");

\$

. .

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire and Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Patents;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of March 28, 2003, among Assignor, McCue Corporation Incorporated, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, Assignee, and Ian R. McCue (the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>"), Assignor is hereby transferring certain of the assets of the Assignor relating to the Business (as defined in the Purchase Agreement), including the Patents, to Assignee;

WHEREAS, the Assignor wishes to execute and deliver this Assignment for the purposes of assigning the Patents from Assignor to Assignee and recording such assignment with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any relevant non-U.S. patent and trademark offices; and

NOW, THEREFORE, to effect the transactions contemplated by the Purchase Agreement and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the Assignor agrees as follows:

1. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, for the United States and for all foreign countries, including any divisions, reissues, reexaminations, extensions or foreign equivalents thereof or continuations or continuations-in-part, and including the subject matter of all claims which may be obtained therefrom for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made; together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable as of the date hereof or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims

for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

2. Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks (and any other non-U.S. counterpart) to record Assignee as owner of the Patents, including any divisions, reissues, reexaminations or extensions thereof or continuations or continuations-in-part, and to issue any and all letters patent of the United States and any foreign jurisdiction thereon to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be signed and executed by its undersigned duly authorized officer.

**McCUE PLC** By:

Name: Ian R. McCue Title: Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

STATE OF COUNTY OF

On this  $28^{H}$  day of March, 2003, there appeared before me  $\frac{1}{2}M^{T}$  day of March, 2003, there appeared before me foregoing Assignment as his voluntary act and deed on behalf and with full authority of McCUE PLC.

)

)

RILL

Notary Public

ANNA KOVACH Notary Public, State of New York No. 01KO4644337 Qualified in Richmond County Commission Expires Feb. 28, 2006

## SCHEDULE 1

## Patents

1) USA Patent No. 5,452,722	Ultrasound Bone Analyser
2) UK Patent No. GB 2,257,253	3 Ultrasound Bone Analyser
3) European Patent No. 0576217	7 Ultrasound Bone Analyser
Austria	
Germany	
Denmark	
France	
United Kingdom	
Eire	
Italy	
Netherlands	
Sweden	
4) USA Patent No. 5,649,538	Simulation of Bone in Ultrasonic Assessment Apparatus
5) European Patent No. 0726061	Simulation of Bone in Ultrasonic Assessment Apparatus
Austria	
Belgium	
Switzerland	
Germany	
Denmark	
France	
United Kingdom	
Italy	
Netherlands	
Sweden	